#### **ELECTRICITY INDUSTRY ACT 2004**

### ELECTRICITY INDUSTRY (WHOLESALE ELECTRICITY MARKET) REGULATIONS 2004

WHOLESALE ELECTRICITY MARKET RULES

#### Amending Rules 2016

I, Dr Mike Nahan, Minister for Energy for the State of Western Australia, under regulation 7(4) of the *Electricity Industry (Wholesale Electricity Market) Regulations 2004* hereby make the amending rules contained in this document.

These amending rules are to commence at 8:00am (WST) on 1 July 2016 immediately following the commencement of the amending rules set out in Schedule A to the Amending Rules 2016 in the *Government Gazette* dated 31 May 2016 (No. 89) p 1655.

Dated at Perth this 21st day of June 2016.

MIKE NAHAN MLA, Minister for Energy.

#### 1. Market Rule 1.4 amended

(1) Delete the existing clause 1.4.1(n) and replace it with the following—

(n) if the IMO, AEMO, System Management or the Economic Regulation Authority has the power to make, prescribe, determine, compile, establish or develop a document, instrument, matter or thing, then the IMO, AEMO, System Management or the Economic Regulation Authority also has the power to amend, replace or revoke the whole or part of that document, instrument, matter or thing exercisable in like manner and subject to like conditions (if any);

#### 2. Market Rule 1.5 amended

(1) Insert a new sub-clause (db) after clause 1.5.2(dA), as follows—

(dB) any other document or instrument issued, made or given by the Economic Regulation Authority under these Market Rules; and

#### 3. Market Rule 1.7 amended

(1) Delete the existing clause 1.7.2 and replace it with the following—

- 1.7.2. Where the IMO is required by these Market Rules to publish or release a document or information, then—
  - (a) the IMO must make that document or information available on its web site, in a place which is generally accessible by members of the class of persons entitled to access that document or information given AEMO's determination of its confidentiality status in accordance with clause 10.2; and
  - (b) if these Market Rules require that document or information to be published on the Market Web Site
    - i. the IMO must promptly notify AEMO when the document or information is published on the IMO's web site; and
    - ii. AEMO must, at a minimum, promptly publish a link to the relevant area of the IMO's web site on the Market Web Site; and
    - iii. the IMO is deemed to have published or released the document or information once it has published the document or information on its own web site, and has notified AEMO.
- (2) Insert a new clause 1.7.3 after clause 1.7.2, as follows—
  - 1.7.3 Where the Economic Regulation Authority is required by these Market Rules to publish or release a document or information, then—
    - (a) the Economic Regulation Authority must make that document or information available on its web site, in a place which is generally accessible by members of the class of persons entitled to access that document or information given AEMO's determination of its confidentiality status in accordance with clause 10.2; and
    - (b) if these Market Rules require that document or information to be published on the Market Web Site
      - i. the Economic Regulation Authority must promptly notify AEMO when the document or information is published on the Economic Regulation Authority's web site; and
      - ii. AEMO must, at a minimum, promptly publish a link to the relevant area of the Economic Regulation Authority's web site on the Market Web Site; and
      - iii. the Economic Regulation Authority is deemed to have published or released the document or information once it has published the document or information on its own web site, and has notified AEMO.

#### 4. Market Rule 1.10 amended

(1) Delete the words "set by the IMO under clause 7A.1.2" in existing clause 1.10.3.

#### 5. Market Rule 1.14 amended

(1) Amend clause 1.14.3 by inserting the word "and" at the end of sub-clause 1.14.3(a).

(2) Amend clause 1.14.3 by deleting the words "; and" and replacing them with a full-stop.

#### 6. Market Rule 1.16 amended

- (1) Delete the existing sub-clause 1.16.5(a) and replace it with the following—
  - (a) the Allowable Revenue and Forecast Capital Expenditure deemed to have been submitted by AEMO and the IMO under clause 1.14.3(a), and by System Management in accordance with clause 1.14.3(b) are deemed to have been withdrawn;

#### 7. Market Rule 1.17 added

(1) Insert a new Market Rule 1.17, after Market Rule 1.16, as follows—

### 1.17. Transition of certain IMO functions to the Economic Regulation Authority

- 1.17.1. On and from the ERA Transfer Date—
  - (a) where the Economic Regulation Authority is required to do an act, matter or thing under a provision of these Market Rules, and that act, matter or thing was done by the IMO prior to the ERA Transfer Date, then the act, matter or thing is deemed to have been done by the Economic Regulation Authority in accordance with the relevant provision;
  - (b) where the Economic Regulation Authority is required to do an act, matter or thing under a provision of a Market Procedure, and that act, matter or thing was done by the IMO prior to the ERA Transfer Date, then the act, matter or thing is deemed to have been done by the Economic Regulation Authority in accordance with the relevant provision;
  - (c) notwithstanding the operation of clauses 1.17.1(a) and 1.17.1(b), the Economic Regulation Authority is not liable for any act, matter or thing done by the IMO prior to the ERA Transfer Date in breach of these Market Rules or any Market Procedure;
  - (d) where the Economic Regulation Authority is required to develop or maintain a Market Procedure (including the Monitoring Protocol that is required to be maintained in accordance with clause 2.15.1), and that Market Procedure was developed or maintained by the IMO prior to the ERA Transfer Date, then
    - i. the Market Procedure is deemed to have been developed or maintained by the Economic Regulation Authority in accordance with these Market Rules;
    - ii. a reference to the IMO in that Market Procedure that should be a reference to the Economic Regulation Authority having regard to the Economic Regulation Authority's functions, powers, rights and obligations under these Market Rules and the other Market Procedures is deemed to be a reference to the Economic Regulation Authority;
    - iii. the Economic Regulation Authority may amend the Market Procedure to refer to the Economic Regulation Authority instead of the IMO (where appropriate) and make any necessary consequential amendments without undertaking the Procedure Change Process; and
    - iv. any Market Procedure which is amended by the Economic Regulation Authority in accordance with this clause 1.17.1(d) may commence operation on the date and time determined by the Economic Regulation Authority and published on the Market Web Site;
  - (e) where the Economic Regulation Authority is required to publish or release any information or document (other than a Market Procedure) (including, without limitation, a form, protocol, instrument or other thing) and that information or document was published or released by the IMO prior to the ERA Transfer Date, then
    - i. the information or document is deemed to have been published or released by the Economic Regulation Authority in accordance with these Market Rules; and
    - ii. any reference to the IMO in that information or document that should be a reference to the Economic Regulation Authority having regard to the Economic Regulation Authority's functions, powers, rights and obligations under these Market Rules and the Market Procedures is deemed to be a reference to the Economic Regulation Authority; and
  - (f) where a person (including, without limitation, a Rule Participant) is required to provide information to, or do an act, matter or thing for the Economic Regulation Authority under these Market Rules or a Market Procedure and the person has provided that information to, or done that act, matter or thing for the IMO prior to the ERA Transfer Date, then the information, act, matter or thing, is deemed to have been provided to, or done for, the Economic Regulation Authority in accordance with the relevant Market Rules or Market Procedure.
- 1.17.2. Subject to clause 1.17.6, on and from the ERA Transfer Date-
  - (a) any investigation or enforcement action (including proceedings before the Electricity Review Board) that, immediately before that date, might have been

brought or continued by the IMO may be brought or continued by the Economic Regulation Authority as if it were the IMO; and

- (b) if, immediately before the ERA Transfer Date, the Market Rules required the IMO to bring or continue any investigation or enforcement action (including proceedings before the Electricity Review Board), then the Economic Regulation Authority must bring or continue that investigation or enforcement action as if it were the IMO.
- 1.17.3. If, by operation of clause 1.17.1, the Economic Regulation Authority is deemed to have made a Reviewable Decision that was made by the IMO, then, on and from the ERA Transfer Date any application to the Electricity Review Board for a review of the Reviewable Decision that might have been brought or continued by a Rule Participant against the IMO may be brought or continued against the Economic Regulation Authority as if all references to the IMO as the relevant decision-maker are references to the Economic Regulation Authority.
- 1.17.4. From the ERA Transfer Date, unless the Minister notifies the IMO otherwise-
  - (a) the IMO is not required to seek approval of its Allowable Revenue and Forecast Capital Expenditure for the Review Period from 1 July 2016 to 1 July 2019; and
  - (b) clause 2.22.4 will continue to apply to the IMO in respect of its Allowable Revenue and Forecast Capital Expenditure for providing the market administration services set out in clause 2.22.1.
- 1.17.5. The operation of—
  - (a) clause 3.15.1 is modified so that the Economic Regulation Authority is not required to conduct the next study on the Ancillary Service Standards and the basis for setting Ancillary Service Requirements before 31 October 2017;
  - (b) clause 3.18.18 is modified so that the Economic Regulation Authority is not required to conduct the next review of the outage planning process before 31 October 2017;
  - (c) clause 4.5.15 is modified so that the Economic Regulation Authority is not required to conduct a review of the Planning Criterion and the process by which it forecasts SWIS peak demand before 31 October 2017;
  - (d) clause 4.11.3C is modified so that the Economic Regulation Authority is not required to conduct the first review of the Relevant Level Methodology before 1 April of the second year of the specified period; and
  - (e) clause 4.16.9 is modified so that the Economic Regulation Authority is not required to carry out the next review of the Market Procedure referred to in clause 4.16.3 (including any public consultation process in respect of the outcome of the review) before 31 October 2017.
- 1.17.6. Any Transitional Compliance Functions conferred on the IMO under these Market Rules prior to the ERA Transfer Date remain conferred on the IMO on and from that date until such date as the Minister determines, by written notice published in the *Gazette*, for the purposes of this clause. Upon that date so determined by the Minister—
  - (a) those functions will be taken as conferred on the ERA under these Market Rules; and
  - (b) the provisions of clauses 1.17.1(a), (b), (c), (e) and (f), 1.17.2 and 1.17.3 will apply in relation to those Transitional Compliance Functions as if each reference in those clauses to "the ERA Transfer Date" were a reference to the date so determined by the Minister.

#### 8. Market Rule 2 amended

(1) Amend the existing clause 2.1.2 by deleting sub-clauses (b), (c), (d), (f), (g), (h), (k), (l), (m) and (n), and re-naming the remaining clauses in alphabetical order.

#### 9. Market Rule 2.3A added

(1) Insert a new Market Rule 2.3A, after Market Rule 2.2, as follows—

- 2.3A.1. The following functions (subject to clause 1.17.6) are conferred on the Economic Regulation Authority under these Market Rules—
  - (a) to monitor other Rule Participants' compliance with these Market Rules, to investigate potential breaches of these Market Rules, and if thought appropriate, initiate enforcement action under the Regulations and these Market Rules;
  - (b) to facilitate the transfer of monitoring and compliance functions from the IMO to the Economic Regulation Authority;
  - (c) to carry out any other functions conferred, and perform any obligations imposed, on it under these Market Rules; and
  - (d) to do anything that the Economic Regulation Authority determines to be conducive or incidental to the performance of the functions set out in this clause 2.3A.1.

### 10. Market Rule 2.3 amended

- (1) Delete the existing sub-clause 2.3.1(b) and replace it with the following-
  - (b) to advise the IMO, AEMO (including in its capacity as System Management) and the Economic Regulation Authority regarding Procedure Change Proposals;

### 11. Market Rule 2.8 amended

(1) Amend sub-clause 2.8.13(d) by deleting the reference to "clause 4.1.22,".

### 12. Market Rule 2.9 amended

- (1) Insert a new clause 2.9.2B, after clause 2.9.2A, as follows-
  - 2.9.2B. The Economic Regulation Authority must manage the development of, amendment of, and replacement for Market Procedures which these Market Rules require to be developed by the Economic Regulation Authority.
- (2) Insert a new sub-clause 2.9.5(bA), after sub-clause 2.9.5(b), as follows—
- (bA) the Economic Regulation Authority must follow the Administration Procedure when developing Procedure Change Proposals; and
- (3) Delete the word "and" at the end of clause 2.9.5(b).
- (4) Insert a new clause 2.9.7B, after clause 2.9.7A, as follows-
  - 2.9.7B. The Economic Regulation Authority must comply with Market Procedures applicable to it.

## 13. Market Rule 2.10 amended

(1) Insert a new clause 2.10.5B, after clause 2.10.5A, as follows—

- 2.10.5B. The Economic Regulation Authority must publish Procedure Change Proposals that the Economic Regulation Authority develops.
- (2) Insert a new clause 2.10.12B, after clause 2.10.12A, as follows—  $\ensuremath{{}}$ 
  - 2.10.12B. The Economic Regulation Authority must publish Procedure Change Reports that the Economic Regulation Authority prepares.

#### 14. Market Rule 2.13 amended

(1) Amend clause 2.13.8(b) by deleting the words "or, in the case of an alleged breach by the IMO, notify the person referred to in clause 2.13.1 in accordance with clause 2.13.5".

(2) Amend clause 2.13.9D by deleting the word "comply" and replacing it with the word "cooperate".

#### 15. Market Rule 2.14 amended

(1) Amend clause 2.14.5A by deleting the words "The report must contain the results of any investigations of the IMO's compliance with the Market Rules and Market Procedures carried out by the person appointed under clause 2.13.1.".

#### 16. Market Rule 2.15 amended

(1) Amend clause 2.15.1 by deleting the words "Prior to Energy Market Commencement, the IMO must develop" and replacing them with "The Economic Regulation Authority must maintain".

(2) Amend sub-clause 2.15.6C(b) by inserting the words "AEMO's process for" at the beginning of the sub-clause.

(3) Amend clause 2.15.7 by deleting the word "developed" and replacing it with the word "maintained".

#### 17. Market Rule 2.16 amended

(1) Amend sub-clause 2.16.4(h) by deleting the words "the IMO or".

(2) Amend clause 2.16.5 by deleting the words "the IMO or".

(3) Amend clause 2.16.5 by deleting the words "the IMO and".

(4) Amend clause 2.16.6 by deleting the words ", or the functions of the IMO".

(5) Amend sub-clause 2.16.6(c) by deleting the words "the IMO and".

(6) Amend sub-clause 2.16.6(c) by deleting the words "the IMO's or".

(7) Amend clause 2.16.8 by deleting the words "the IMO,".

(8) Amend clause 2.16.8 by deleting the words "the IMO and".

(9) Amend clause 2.16.9 by deleting the words "the IMO and".

(10) Amend clause 2.16.9A by deleting the word "assist" and replacing it with the words ", in carrying out".

(11) Amend clause 2.16.9A by inserting a comma after the reference to clause 2.16.9(b)(iii).

(12) Amend clause 2.16.9A by deleting the words "by examining" and replacing them with the word "examine".

(13) Delete the existing clause 2.16.9B and replace it with the following—

2.16.9B. Where the Economic Regulation Authority concludes that—

(a) prices offered by a Market Generator in its Portfolio Supply Curve may not reflect the Market Generator's reasonable expectation of the short run marginal cost of generating the relevant electricity;

- (aA) prices offered by a Market Generator in its Balancing Submission may exceed the Market Generator's reasonable expectation of the short run marginal cost of generating the relevant electricity; or
- (b) prices offered by a Market Generator in its LFAS Submission may exceed the Market Generator's reasonable expectation of the incremental change in short run marginal cost incurred by the LFAS Facility in providing the relevant LFAS,

and the Economic Regulation Authority considers that the behaviour relates to market power, the Economic Regulation Authority must as soon as practicable, request an explanation from the Market Participant which has made the relevant STEM Submission, Balancing Submission or LFAS Submission and investigate the identified behaviour.

- (14) Delete the existing clause 2.16.9E and replace it with the following—
  - 2.16.9E. Where the Economic Regulation Authority-
    - (a) is conducting an investigation after receiving a notification from a Rule Participant under clause 2.16.8; or
    - (b) is required to conduct an investigation under clause 2.16.9B, then,

without limitation, for this purpose the Economic Regulation Authority must examine any explanation received under clause 2.16.9C, any data already in the possession of the Economic Regulation Authority or additional data it requests from the relevant Market Participant under clause 2.16.6 to assist in the investigations.

(15) Amend clause 2.16.9F by deleting the words "receiving the IMO advice" and replacing them with "issuing a request for an explanation".

(16) Amend clause 2.16.9F by deleting the reference to "clause 2.16.9B(d)" and replacing it with a reference to "clause 2.16.9B".

(17) Amend clause 2.16.9FA by deleting the words "notify the IMO and the IMO must" and deleting the words "within one Business Day of receiving the notification".

(18) Amend sub-clause 2.16.10(b) by inserting the word "and" after the semi-colon.

(19) Amend sub-clause 2.16.10(c) by deleting the words "the IMO" and replacing them with the words "AEMO (including in its capacity as System Management)".

(20) Amend sub-clause 2.16.10(c) by deleting the words "; and" and replacing it with a full-stop.

(21) Amend sub-clause 2.16.12(b) by deleting the words "the IMO".

(22) Amend sub-clause 2.16.12(b) by deleting the words "and System Management" and replacing them with "(including in its capacity as System Management)".

(23) Amend clause 2.16.14 by deleting the words "the IMO and".

(24) Amend clause 2.16.14 by deleting the words "The IMO and AEMO, as applicable," and replacing them with "AEMO" each place where it occurs.

#### 18. Market Rule 2.18 amended

(1) Amend sub-clause 2.18.1(e) by deleting the words "the IMO or AEMO, as applicable," and replacing them with "AEMO".

(2) Amend clause 2.18.2 by deleting the words "the IMO or AEMO, as applicable," and replacing them with "AEMO".

(3) Amend clause 2.19.5 by deleting the words "the IMO or AEMO, as applicable," and replacing them with "AEMO".

#### 19. Market Rule 2.22 amended

(1) Amend clause 2.22.1 by deleting the words "other consultation, monitoring and enforcement, ".

#### 20. Market Rule 2.24 amended

(1) Amend clause 2.24.2 by inserting the words "in accordance with the IMO's approved budget and information provided by the Economic Regulation Authority under clause 2.24.6 (if any)" after the words "1 July".

(2) Amend clause 2.24.2 by deleting the words "most recent budget proposal (or revised budget proposal) provided to the Minister under clause 2.22.9" and replacing them with "most recent approved budget".

(3) Amend sub-clause 2.24.3(a)(i) by inserting the words "or, if clause 2.22.10 applies, the most recent approved budget" after the reference to "clause 2.22.11".

(4) Amend sub-clause 2.24.3(c) by inserting the words ", compliance, enforcement" after the word "monitoring".

#### 21. Market Rule 2.25 amended

(1) Amend clause 2.25.1A by inserting the words "Market Fees (insofar as they are collected for the IMO) and" after the words "collection of".

#### 22. Market Rule 2.32 amended

(1) Amend clause 2.32.2 by deleting the words "(including the IMO)" and replacing them with "and to the Economic Regulation Authority".

(2) Amend clause 2.23.2 by inserting the words "and the Economic Regulation Authority" after the second reference to "all Rule Participants".

### 23. Market Rule 3.8 amended

(1) Amend sub-clause 3.8.2(b) by deleting the words "(other than the IMO)".

### 24. Market Rule 4.5 amended

(1) Amend clause 4.5.14 by inserting the words "The Economic Regulation Authority and" at the beginning of the second sentence.

(2) Amend clause 4.5.14 by deleting the words "the IMO and" in the second sentence.

### 25. Market Rule 4.14 amended

(1) Amend clause 4.14.5 by deleting the following words from clause 4.14.5—

Prior to the completion of the first Hot Season following Energy Market Commencement this value will be determined by the IMO and provided to Synergy not less than 20 Business Days prior to the date specified in clause 4.1.14.

#### 26. Market Rule 4.16 amended

(1) Amend clause 4.16.3 by deleting the words "the methodology it uses and the process it follows in determining, and in reviewing the methodology and process used to determine, the Benchmark Reserve Capacity Price and".

### 27. Market Rule 4.25 amended

(1) Amend sub-clause 4.25.13(c) by deleting the words "instruct System Management to use its" and replacing them with "use".

### 28. Market Rule 6.17 amended

(1) Amend sub-clause 6.17.6(c)(i)(2) by deleting the word "provided" and replacing it with the word "maintained".

### 29. Market Rule 7.6 amended

(1) Delete existing clause 7.6.10 and replace it with the following-

7.6.10 Where a Market Participant has Capacity Credits granted in respect of a Demand Side Programme: any Dispatch Instructions issued by System Management to the Demand Side Programme under clause 7.6.1C(d) must be in accordance with those Reserve Capacity Obligations.

#### 30. Market Rule 7A.2 amended

(1) Amend sub-clause 7A.2.18(d) by inserting the word "is" between the words "information that" and "considered by".

## 31. Market Rule 7B.2 amended

(1) Amend sub-clause 7B.2.16(c) by inserting the word "is" between the words "information that" and "considered by".

## 32. Market Rule 7.10 amended

(1) Amend sub-clause 7.10.8(b) by inserting the word "or" after the semi-colon.

#### 33. Market Rule 9.13 amended

(1) Amend clause 9.13.1 by inserting the words "and other functions under these Market Rules" after the words "Regulator Fee rate is the charge per MWh for funding the Economic Regulation Authority's activities with respect to the Wholesale Electricity Market".

#### 34. Market Rule 9.22 amended

(1) Amend clause 9.22.11 by deleting the words "and performing the services contemplated by clause 2.22.1 or in connection with doing so".

#### 35. Market Rule 10.2 amended

(1) Amend clause 10.2.3 by inserting a new sub-clause (ca) after sub-clause (c) as follows—

(ca) the Economic Regulation Authority may make available to a person information if the Economic Regulation Authority is required to do so by law or these Market Rules;

#### 36. Market Rule 10.5 amended

(1) Amend clause 10.5.1 by insert the words "or via" between the words "information available from" and "the Market Web Site".

(2) Amend sub-clause 10.5.1(v)(iv) by deleting the words ", the IMO, System Management".

#### 37. Glossary definitions amended

(1) Delete the definitions set out below and replace them with the following—

**Balancing Market Commencement Day**: Means the Trading Day commencing at 8:00 AM on 1 July 2012, as determined by the IMO in accordance with the Market Rules as they existed as at that date.

**Economic Regulation Authority**: The body established under section 4(1) of the Economic Regulation Authority Act (WA).

**Monitoring and Reporting Protocol**: The Market Procedure developed by AEMO and approved by the Economic Regulation Authority in accordance with clause 2.15.6A.

### 2702

**Monitoring Protocol**: The Market Procedure maintained by the Economic Regulation Authority in accordance with clause 2.15.1.

**Reviewable Decision**: Decisions made by the IMO, AEMO or the Economic Regulation Authority, in respect of which an eligible person may apply to the Electricity Review Board in accordance with section 125 of the Electricity Industry Act and the Regulations, and does not include any decisions of a class specified for this purpose in the Regulations under section 125 of that Act.

(2) Insert the following new definitions, in alphabetical order, as follows—

ERA Transfer Date: Means 8:00 AM on 1 July 2016.

Transitional Compliance Functions: Means-

- (a) the investigation by the IMO of any breaches or potential breaches of clause 7A.2.17 of these Market Rules commenced by the IMO prior to the ERA Transfer Date; and
- (b) the initiation of any enforcement action under the Regulations or these Market Rules in respect of any such investigation.

(3) Amend the definition of "Forecast Capital Expenditure" by deleting the reference to "clause 2.22.12" and replacing it with a reference to "clause 2.22A.11".

(4) Amend the definition of "IMS Interface Market Procedure" by deleting the reference to "clause 2.36.9" and replacing it with a reference to "clause 2.36A.1".

(5) Amend the definition of "Loss Factor" by deleting the word "Transmission" and replacing it with the word "Transmission".

(6) Amend the definition of "Regulator Fees" by deleting the words ", and the IMO in performing its functions under the Regulations and Market Rules".

(7) Amend the definition of "Rule Participant" by deleting the words "the IMO,".

#### 38. Various references to the IMO amended

(1) In each place in the Market Rules listed in the Table, delete the word "IMO" and replace it with "Economic Regulation Authority".

Clause 1.16.1(e) (each place where it occurs)
Clause 2.13.2
Clause 2.13.3
Clause 2.13.3A (each place where it occurs)
Clause 2.13.4
Clause 2.13.6A
Clause 2.13.6B
Clause 2.13.6C (each place where it occurs)
Clause 2.13.6D (each place where it occurs)
Clause 2.13.6H (each place where it occurs)
Clause 2.13.6I
Clause 2.13.8
Clause 2.13.9A
Clause 2.13.9B
Clause 2.13.9C
Clause 2.13.9D (each place where it occurs)
Clause 2.13.10 (each place where it occurs)
Clause 2.13.11
Clause 2.13.12
Clause 2.13.13
Clause 2.13.14 (each place where it occurs)
Clause 2.13.15 (each place where it occurs)
Clause 2.13.16 (each place where it occurs)
Clause 2.13.17 (each place where it occurs)
Clause 2.13.18 (each place where it occurs)
Clause 2.13.24 (each place where it occurs)
Clause 2.13.25
Clause 2.13.26 (each place where it occurs)
Clause 2.13.27
Clause 2.13.28 (each place where it occurs)
Clause 2.13.29 (each place where it occurs)
Clause 2.13.31 (each place where it occurs)

Table

Clause 2.14.5A (each place where it occurs)
Clause 2.14.5B (each place where it occurs)
Clause 2.14.5C (each place where it occurs)
Clause 2.14.5D
Clause 2.15.2
Clause 2.15.3 (each place where it occurs)
Clause 2.15.6A
Clause 2.15.6B
Clause 2.15.6C(a)
Clause 2.15.6C(b) (each place where it occurs)
Clause 2.15.7 (each place where it occurs)
Clause 2.16.8A
Clause 2.16.9A
Clause 2.16.9D
Clause 2.21.1
Clause 2.21.2
Clause 2.22A.1(c)
Clause 2.32.1 (each place where it occurs)
Clause 2.32.6 (each place where it occurs)
Clause 2.32.7 (each place where it occurs)
Clause 2.32.7 (each place where it occurs)
Clause 2.32.7A Clause 2.32.7B (each place where it occurs)
Clause 2.44.1 (each place where it occurs)
Clause 2.44.2 (each place where it occurs)
Clause 2.44.3
Clause 2.44.4
Clause 3.8.2A
Clause 3.8.5A (each place where it occurs)
Clause 3.11.6 (each place where it occurs)
Clause 3.11.10
Clause 3.11.10
Clause 3.11.12 (each place where it occurs)
Clause 3.15.1
Clause 3.15.2 (each place where it occurs)
Clause 3.15.3 (each place where it occurs)
Clause 3.18.18
Clause 3.18.19
Clause 3.18.20 (each place where it occurs)
Clause 3.19.10
Clause 4.5.14 (the first place where it occurs)
Clause 4.5.15
Clause 4.5.16
Clause 4.5.17
Clause 4.5.18 (each place where it occurs)
Clause 4.5.19
Clause 4.5.20 (each place where it occurs)
Clause 4.11.3C (each place where it occurs)
Clause 4.11.3D (each place where it occurs)
Clause 4.11.3E (each place where it occurs)
Clause 4.16.9
Clause 4.16.9 Clause 4.25.13(c)
Clause 4.25.13(c) Clause 6.16A.1(b)(i)
$\frac{\text{Clause 6.16A.2(b)(i)}}{\text{Clause 6.16B.1(b)(i)}}$
Clause 6.16B.1(b)(i)
Clause 6.16B.2(b)(i)

Clause 7.6A.5 (each place where it occ	curs)
Clause 7 10 8 (each place where it each	1120)

Clause	1.10.0	(each	place	where	it occui	s)
01		/ 1	1	1	• .	>

Clause 7.11.1 (each place where it occurs)

Clause 7.11.4

Clause 7.11.6A (each place where it occurs)

Clause 7.11.9 (each place where it occurs)

Clause 7.12.1

Clause 7A.2.18 (each place where it occurs)

Clause 7B.2.16 (each place where it occurs)

Clause 9.23.1(d) (each place where it occurs)

(2) In each place in the Market Rules listed in the Table, delete the word "IMO" and replace it with "AEMO".

# Table

Clause 4.16.3 (in the second place where it occurs)

#### **39.** Various references to the AEMO amended

(1) In each place in the Market Rules listed in the Table, delete the word "AEMO" and replace it with "Economic Regulation Authority" each place where it occurs.

Table

Clause 3.18.3 (each place where it occurs)
Clause 3.18.15 (each place where it occurs)
Clause 3.18.16
Clause 7.12.2

#### 40. Various insertions of the word "Economic Regulation Authority"

(1) In each of the existing clauses listed in the Table, delete the text "IMO or AEMO" and replace it with "IMO, AEMO or the Economic Regulation Authority" each place where it occurs.

Table
Clause 1.4.2 (each place where it occurs)
Clause 1.5.1(b)
Clause 2.10.7 (each place where it occurs)
Clause 2.10.9(a)
Clause 2.10.17 (each place where it occurs)
Clause 2.10.18 (each place where it occurs)
Clause 2.11.4 (each place where it occurs)
Clause 10.3.2 (each place where it occurs)

(2) In each of the existing clauses listed in the Table, delete the text "IMO, AEMO or System Management" and replace it with "IMO, AEMO, System Management or the Economic Regulation Authority" each place where it occurs.

### Table

Clause 1.4.1(n)
Clause 2.10.1
Clause 2.10.2
Clause 2.10.2A
Clause 2.10.3 (each place where it occurs)
Clause 2.10.10
Clause 2.10.13(c)
Clause 2.11.1 (each place where it occurs)
Clause 2.11.2 (each place where it occurs)
Clause 2.17.1
Clause 2.17.2

### 41. Various clauses deleted

 In each of the existing clauses listed in the Table, delete the existing text and replace it with "[Blank]".
Table

Clause 1.9.12	
Clause 1.14.3(c)	

Clause 1.14.5
Clause 1.9.12
Clause 2.1.3
Clause 2.13.1
Clause 2.13.5
Clause 2.13.19
Clause 2.13.20
Clause 2.13.21
Clause 2.13.22
Clause 2.15.8
Clause 2.15.9
Clause 2.16.2A
Clause 2.16.9G
Clause 2.16.9H
Clause 2.29.5N
Clause 2.29.50
Clause 2.30C.2
Clause 3.8.6
Clause 4.1.22
Clause 4.23A.1
Clause 4.23A.2
Clause 4.28.6
Clause 7A.1.2
Sub-clause 10.5.1(r)(i)